

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE JAMES HODGES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-468

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

I. ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO ALLOW THE JURY TO DETERMINE IF HODGES WAS MENTALLY RETARDED, A VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 1

II. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING HODGES WAS NOT MENTALLY RETARDED, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 3

III. THE COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT EVEN THOUGH THE PROSECUTOR MADE NO MENTION IN HER INITIAL CLOSING ARGUMENT OF THE WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE INTRODUCED AT TRIAL, AND THE DEFENSE INDICATED IT DID NOT INTEND TO DISCUSS THAT EVIDENCE DURING ITS CLOSING ARGUMENT, THE STATE COULD ARGUE IT IN ITS REBUTTAL CLOSING ARGUMENT, A VIOLATION OF HODGES’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL..... 7

IV. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO MAKE THE WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE A FEATURE OF HODGES’ TRIAL, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 10

V. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO LET HODGES WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO A SENTENCING JURY, A VIOLATION OF HIS SIX, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
V. CONCLUSION	15
VI. CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2003)	2
<u>Birge v. State</u> , 92 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1957)	9
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	14
<u>Eliakim v. State</u> , 884 So.2d 57 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	14
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 966 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	3
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 969, 976 (Fla. 1986).....	5
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2
<u>Terwilliger v. State</u> , 535 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	7,8,10
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1994)	9,10
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S. Ct. 102, 4 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 19 So.3d 277 (Fla. 2009).....	1

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>Florida Statutes (2008)</u>	
Section 921.137(1)	6
Section 921.141(1)	14

OTHER SOURCES

<u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 3.250	10
Rule 3.381	10
